CITY OF DARIEN
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
AGENDA

Wednesday, December 2, 2015
7:00 PM
City Hall
Council Chambers
1.

Call to Order

2.

Establish Quorum

3.

Regular Meeting:
A.
Public Hearing
PZC 2015-16: 125 68th Street: Petitioner seeks approval of a variation to reduce
the required front yard setback from 35 feet to 25 feet for a covered front porch
and to reduce the required side yard setback from 10 feet to 5 feet for an addition
to the residence.
B.
Public Hearing
PZC 2015-18: 1530 Sequoia Lane: Petitioner seeks approval of a variation to
reduce the required setback from an interior side lot line for a driveway from 5
feet to 3 feet.
C.
Public Hearing
PZC 2015-17: 8408 Wilmette Avenue, Units B & C: Petitioner seeks approval
of the following:
1.
A Text Amendment to Section 5A-9-3-4 of the Darien Zoning Ordinance
listing “garages for storage, repair and servicing of motor vehicles,
including body repair, painting and engine rebuilding” as a special use
within the OR&I Office, Research and Light Industry zoning district; and
2.
Special use approval for a garage for storage, repair and servicing of
motor vehicles, including body repair, painting and engine rebuilding
within the OR&I zoning district.

4.

Correspondence

5.

Old Business/Planner’s Report
A.
2016 meeting schedule

6.

Minutes:

6.

Next Meeting: December 16, 2015, 7:00 PM

7.

Adjournment

November 4, 2015

AGENDA MEMO
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
MEETING DATE: December 2, 2015
Issue Statement
PZC 2015-16: 125 68th Street: Petitioner seeks approval of a variation to reduce the required
front yard setback from 35 feet to 25 feet for a covered front porch and to reduce the required
side yard setback from 10 feet to 5 feet for an addition to the residence.

General Information
Petitioner/
Property owner:

Ryan and Christine Bazon
125 68th Street
Darien, IL 60561

Property Location:

125 68th Street

PIN:

09-23-306-013

Existing Zoning:

R-2 Single-Family Residence

Existing Land Use:

Single-Family Residence

Comprehensive Plan Update:

Low-Density Residential

Surrounding Zoning and Land Use:
North: R-2 Single-Family Residence:
East: R-2 Single-Family Residence:
South: R-2 Single-Family Residence:
West: R-2 Single-Family Residence:

single-family homes
single-family homes
single-family homes
single-family homes

Size of Property:

13,800 square feet

Floodplain:

None

Natural Features:

None

Transportation:

Property has frontage on 68th Street

History:

None

Documents Submitted
This report is based on the following information submitted to the Community Development
Department by the Petitioner:
1.
Plat of Survey, Building Elevation and Floor Plans, 5 sheets.
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Planning Overview/Discussion
The subject property is located on the south side of 68th Street.
The petitioner plans to renovate the existing home to include demolishing the existing detached
garage, constructing an addition to the home, which includes an attached garage on the side of
the home, and a covered front porch.
The following minimum building setbacks apply within the R-2 zoning district:
1.
Front yard setback: 35 feet.
2.
Interior side yard setback: 10 feet.
3.
Detached accessory structures are required to be at least 5 feet from an interior side lot
line.
Currently, the home is 30 feet from the front lot line with an open, not covered, porch extending
5 feet further towards the front lot line. The detached garage is approximately 3 feet from the
side lot line.
Covered front porches are required to meet the front yard setback, Section 5A-5-7-3 of the
Zoning Ordinance. The proposed front porch, extending 5 feet from the front of the home,
maintains the existing setback from the front lot line.
The proposed addition, essentially an attached garage on the side of the home, will be located 5
feet from the side lot line, will be further from the lot line than the existing detached garage.
Attached garages, part of the principal structure, are required to meet the same front, side and
rear yard setbacks applied to the rest of the residence.
The variation request must address the following criteria for approval:
1.
Whether the general character of the property will be adversely altered.
2.
Whether the overall value of the property will be improved and there will not be any
potential adverse effects on the neighboring properties.
3.
Whether the alleged need for the variation has been created by any person presently
having a proprietary interest in the premises.
4.
Whether the proposed variation will impair an adequate supply of light and air in adjacent
property, substantially increase congestion in the public streets, increase the danger of
fire or endanger the public safety.
5.
Whether the proposed variation will adversely alter the essential character of the
neighborhood.

Staff Findings/Recommendations
Staff does not object to the proposed variations requested.
The proposed covered front porch maintains the existing setback from the front lot line while
allowing the resident a covered entry into the home.
The attached garage addition triggers a greater setback than a detached garage. The petitioner
could choose to tear down the detached garage and build a new detached garage, 5 feet from the
side lot line, which would create essentially the same condition as is proposed.
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Staff finds the proposed variations will not adversely alter the essential character of the property,
nor will they aversely alter the essential character of the neighborhood, nor will they impair the
adequate supply of light and air in adjacent properties or substantially increase congestion in the
public streets.
Therefore, staff recommends the Commission make the following recommendation granting the
variations as presented:
Based upon the submitted petition and the information presented, the request
associated with PZC 2015-16 is in conformance with the standards of the Darien
City Code and, therefore, I move the Planning and Zoning Commission approve the
petition as presented

Decision Mode
Planning and Zoning Commission:

December 2, 2015

AGENDA MEMO
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
MEETING DATE: December 2, 2015
Issue Statement
PZC 2015-18: 1530 Sequoia Lane: Petitioner seeks approval of a variation to reduce the
required setback from an interior side lot line for a driveway from 5 feet to 3 feet.

General Information
Petitioner/
Property owner:

John Arvetis
1530 Sequoia Lane
Darien, IL 60561

Property Location:

1530 Sequoia Lane

PIN:

09-28-400-010

Existing Zoning:

R-2 Single-Family Residence

Existing Land Use:

Single-Family Residence

Comprehensive Plan Update:

Low-Density Residential

Surrounding Zoning and Land Use:
North: R-2 Single-Family Residence:
East: R-2 Single-Family Residence:
South: R-2 Single-Family Residence:
West: R-2 Single-Family Residence:

single-family homes
single-family homes
single-family homes
single-family homes

Size of Property:

10,275 square feet

Floodplain:

None

Natural Features:

None

Transportation:

Property has frontage on Sequoia Lane

History:

In 2004, a permit was issued for a detached garage and a
driveway extending through the side yard to the garage, the
driveway was shown meeting the 5-foot setback.

Documents Submitted
This report is based on the following information submitted to the Community Development
Department by the Petitioner:
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1.

Plat of Survey, 1 sheet, prepared by Abraham & Associates, dated May 5, 1989

Planning Overview/Discussion
Subject property is located on the north side of Sequoia Lane, east of Williams Street.
Currently, there is a detached garage in the rear yard with a driveway through the side yard to the
garage. The petitioner proposes widening the driveway by 2 feet to allow better access through
the side yard to the garage, a 9-foot driveway through the side yard. The resulting driveway
setback will be 3 feet. The side yard is 12 feet wide.
There are several lots within this neighborhood, along Sequoia Lane and 77th Street, with a
similar setup.
The variation request must address the following criteria for approval:
1.
Whether the general character of the property will be adversely altered.
2.
Whether the overall value of the property will be improved and there will not be any
potential adverse effects on the neighboring properties.
3.
Whether the alleged need for the variation has been created by any person presently
having a proprietary interest in the premises.
4.
Whether the proposed variation will impair an adequate supply of light and air in adjacent
property, substantially increase congestion in the public streets, increase the danger of
fire or endanger the public safety.
5.
Whether the proposed variation will adversely alter the essential character of the
neighborhood.

Staff Findings/Recommendations
Staff does not object to the requested variation.
Staff finds the proposed variation does not adversely alter the general character of the property,
nor will it impair an adequate supply of light and air in adjacent properties, nor will it
substantially increase congestion in the public streets, increase the danger of fire or endanger
public safety.
Therefore, staff recommends the Commission make the following
recommendation granting the variation petition:
Based upon the submitted petition and the information presented, the request
associated with PZC 2015-18 is in conformance with the standards of the Darien
City Code and, therefore, I move the Planning and Zoning Commission approve the
petition as presented

Decision Mode
Planning and Zoning Commission:

December 2, 2015

AGENDA MEMO
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
MEETING DATE: December 2, 2015
Issue Statement
PZC 2015-17: 8408 Wilmette Avenue, Units B & C: Petitioner seeks approval of the
following:
1.
A Text Amendment to Section 5A-9-3-4 of the Darien Zoning Ordinance listing “garages
for storage, repair and servicing of motor vehicles, including body repair, painting and
engine rebuilding” as a special use within the OR&I Office, Research and Light Industry
zoning district; and
2.
Special use approval for a garage for storage, repair and servicing of motor vehicles,
including body repair, painting and engine rebuilding within the OR&I zoning district.

General Information
Petitioner:

Joshua Wyett
2742 Borkshire Lane
Aurora, IL 60502

Property owner:

GJSK Enterprises
8408 Wilmette Avenue
Darien, IL 60561

Property Location:

8408 Wilmette Avenue, Units B & C

PIN:

09-34-300-020

Existing Zoning:

OR&I Office, Research and Light Industry

Existing Land Use:

Light industry

Comprehensive Plan Update:

Office

Surrounding Zoning and Land Use:
North: OR&I Office, Research and Light Industry: light industry
East: R-3 Multi-Family Residential: townhomes
South: OR&I Office, Research and Light Industry: light industry
West: OR&I Office, Research and Light Industry: dog kennel
Size of Property:

41,072 square feet

Floodplain:

None.

Natural Features:

None.
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Transportation:

Property has frontage onto Wilmette Avenue

History:

None.

Documents Submitted
This report is based on the following information submitted to the Community Development
Department by the Petitioner:
1.
Written description of use, 1 sheet.
2.
Exhibit A, 1 sheet, tenant space drawing.

Planning Overview/Discussion
The subject property is located on the west side of Wilmette Avenue north of N. Frontage Road.
The petitioner proposes establishing an auto repair facility, occupying 4,000 square feet of the
existing building. The petitioner provided a written description of the use which accompanies
this memo. In the memo, the petitioner states immobile vehicles will be stored inside the
building and all repairs will be done inside the building. The use also include a paint booth.
Text Amendment
Auto repair is neither a permitted nor a special use within the OR&I zoning district. Therefore, a
text amendment to the Zoning Ordinance is required to allow the proposed use at this location.
The specific language used in the Zoning Ordinance is “garages for storage, repair and servicing
of motor vehicles, including body repair, painting and engine rebuilding.” The proposed text
amendment lists auto repair as a special use within the OR&I zoning district. Special uses
require approval by the City Council via a public hearing and recommendation by the Planning
and Zoning Commission.
If the proposed text amendment is approved, it would apply to all properties zoned OR&I.
Special Use
Staff does not object to the proposed use as long as all activity and storage of immobile vehicles,
parts and equipment occurs inside the building.
The special use request is to address the following criteria for approval:
1.
That the special use is deemed necessary for the public convenience at the location
specified.
2.
That the establishment, maintenance, or operation of the special use will not be
detrimental to, or endanger the public health, safety, or general welfare.
3.
That the special use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in
the immediate vicinity for the purposes already permitted, nor substantially diminish and
impair property values within the neighborhood.
4.
That the establishment of the special use will not impede the normal and orderly
development and improvement of the surrounding property for uses permitted in the
district.
5.
That the exterior architectural design, landscape treatment, and functional plan of any
proposed structure will not be a variation with either the exterior architectural design,
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6.
7.
8.

landscape treatment, and functional plan of the structures already constructed or in the
course of construction in the immediate neighborhood or the character of the applicable
district, as to cause a substantial depreciation in the property values within the
neighborhood.
That adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, and/or necessary facilities have been or
are being provided.
That adequate measures have been or will be taken to provide ingress and egress so
designed as to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets.
That the special use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of
the district in which it is located, except as such regulations may, in each instance, be
modified by the City Council pursuant to the recommendations of the planning and
Zoning Commission and the Planning and Development Committee.

Staff Findings/Recommendations
Staff does not object to the proposed use, subject to conditions noted below.
Based upon the submitted petition and the information presented, the request
associated with PZC 2015-17 is in conformance with the standards of the Darien
City Code and, therefore, I move the Planning and Zoning Commission approve the
petition as presented, subject to:
1.
2.

All auto repair activity shall be restricted to inside the building.
All parts and equipment shall be stored inside the building.

Decision Mode
Planning and Zoning Commission:

December 2, 2015

City of Darien
Planning and Zoning Commission
2016 Meeting Schedule

Hearing Date
Jan. 6, 2016
Jan. 20, 2016
Feb. 3, 2016
Feb. 17
Mar. 2
Mar. 16
April 6
April 20
May 4
May 18
June 1
June 15
July 6
July 20
Aug. 3
Aug. 17
Sept. 7
Sept. 21
Oct. 5
Oct. 19
Nov. 2
Nov. 16
Dec. 7
Dec. 21
Jan. 4, 2017
Jan. 18, 2017

Public Hearing Sign
Posting Deadline
Dec. 23, 2015
Jan. 6, 2016
Jan. 20, 2016
Feb. 3
Feb. 17
Mar. 2
Mar. 23
April 6
April 20
May 4
May 18
June 1
June 22
July 6
July 20
Aug. 3
Aug. 24
Sept. 7
Sept. 21
Oct. 5
Oct. 19
Nov. 2
Nov. 23
Dec. 7
Dec. 21, 2016
Jan. 4, 2017

Submittal Deadline

(For new developments and/or
large projects)

Nov. 23, 2015
Dec. 7, 2015
Dec. 21, 2015
Jan. 4
Jan. 18
Feb. 1
Feb. 22
Mar. 7
Mar. 21
Apr. 4
April 18
May 2
May 23
June 6
June 20
July 5
July 25
Aug. 8
Aug. 22
Sept. 6
Sept. 19
Oct. 3
Oct. 24
Nov. 7
Nov. 21, 2016
Dec. 5, 2016

Meetings are held in the Council Chambers at Darien City Hall,
1702 Plainfield Road, beginning at 7:00 PM

MINUTES
CITY OF DARIEN
PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION MEETING
November 4, 2015
PRESENT:

Beverly Meyer – Chairperson, Andrew Kelly, John Laratta, Ray Mielkus, Pauline
Oberland, Ken Ritzert, Michael Griffith – Senior Planner, Elizabeth Lahey Secretary

ABSENT:

Lou Mallers, Ron Kiefer

Chairperson Meyer called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. at the City Hall – City Council
Chambers, Darien, Illinois and declared a quorum present and swore in the audience members
wishing to present public testimony.
A.

Public Hearing PZC 2015-14: 6901 Clarendon Hills Road: Petitioner seeks approval
of a variation to reduce the required corner side yard setback from 15 feet to 11 feet
for a shed.

Mr. Michael Griffith, Senior Planner reported that the request is a variation to reduce the corner
sideyard setback. He reported that the petitioner proposes to construct a shed up against the
existing attached garage. He further reported that there is floodplain on the property but that the
regulations will permit a shed.
Mr. Griffith reported that he received several inquiries but there were no issues. He reported that
the shed will be 12’ x 17’.
The petitioner, Mr. Matt Goodwin stated that the shed will be a vinyl coated shed from Home
Depot. He stated that the garage has a cut out and that the shed will tuck nicely and will not be
unsightly.
Mr. Goodwin stated that there is a floodplain in the back area and to the south landscaping. He
stated that there are number of homes in the area with sheds.
Chairperson Meyer questioned if there will be a concrete pad.
Mr. Goodwin stated that there will be a 4” concrete pad. He stated that he has experienced a 50
year and 100 years storms and water has not gotten to the shed area.
Chairperson Meyer questioned if the shed will have flooring.
Mr. Goodwin stated that the concrete pad will serve as the floor.
Commissioner Ritzert questioned the location of the door.

Mr. Goodwin stated that the door will be roll up style on the east and a man door on the north
side.
Commissioner Laratta questioned if the shed is up against the garage or if there is space in
between.
Mr. Goodwin stated the shed will be about 2 feet away from the garage wall.
Mr. Griffith noted that with the gap there will be a 9-foot setback.
Chairperson Meyers questioned if there will be gutters on the shed.
Mr. Goodwin stated that he does not plan on gutters because the shed drains well without them.
There was no one else wishing to present public comment and Chairperson Meyer closed the
public hearing at 7:16 p.m.
Commissioner Laratta made a motion and it was seconded by Commissioner Mielkus that
based upon the submitted petition and the information presented, the request associated
with PZC 2015-14 is in conformance with the standards of the Darien City Code and,
therefore, move that the Planning and Zoning Commission approve the petition as
presented, subject to:
1. Floodplain review by the City Engineer
Upon roll call vote, THE MOTION CARRIED 6-0.
Commissioner Keifer were not present.

Commissioner Mallers and

Mr. Griffith announced that this would be forwarded to the Municipal Services Committee.
B.

Public Hearing - PZC 2015-15: Marion Hills Bible Church, 142 Plainfield Road:
Petitioner seeks approval of a sign variation to permit an electronic message board
sign.

Mr. Michael Griffith, Senior Planner reported that Marion Hills Bible Church requests approval
of a sign variation to permit an electronic message board. He stated that this request is similar to
the recent Our Lady of Peace petition. Mr. Griffith noted the conditions on page two of the staff
agenda memo. He stated that the conditions are similar to the others approved in Darien.
Mr. Bob Maestri and Mr. Greg Krucek, Marion Hills Bible Church questioned the 60 second
message and if there was a reason for it and if it could be changed to a lesser time.
Mr. Griffith reported that there is a lot of concern that the changing of the sign is a distraction for
motorists. He stated that the 60 seconds was a consensus and although it may be long it is the
same for everyone who has been granted an electronic message board.
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The petitioners stated that their sign is small and that they would have made it larger if they
knew about the 60 seconds. They asked why the schools do not follow the 60 seconds.
Mr. Griffith reported the sign approvals for the schools were handled differently, through
intergovernmental agreements.
The petitioner stated that they are not looking for a distraction but that 60 seconds is just too
long.
The petitioner stated that they applied for a permit for a LED sign and that the church was not
aware that there was a difference.
Mr. Griffith noted the sign drawing did not indicate it was an electronic message board sign.
Commissioner Oberland questioned why the City has different criteria for schools.
Mr. Griffith reported that the decision came from the City Administration.
Commissioner Oberland stated that 30 seconds seems more appropriate.
Commissioner Kelly stated that if the petitioner were granted 30 seconds the City would have to
grant the others the same.
The petitioner stated 10-15 seconds is standard.
Commissioner Laratta stated that 60 seconds seems to be working well.
Commissioner Ritzert stated that he is opposed unless it is uniform for all churches.
Commissioner Oberland stated that no one has asked and it is not etched in stone.
Chairperson Meyer stated that the 60 seconds was put in place so that the sign could be read.
Mr. Griffith reported that all the businesses in town follow the 60 seconds.
Commissioner Oberland stated that she did not think it was a big deal if the change was made.
There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment.
At 7:31 p.m. Chairperson Meyer closed the public hearing.
Commissioner Ritzert made a motion and it was seconded by Commissioner Kelly that
based upon the submitted petition and the information presented, the request associated
with PZC 2015-15 is in conformance with the standards of the Darien City Code and,
therefore, I move the Planning and Zoning Commission recommend approval of the
petition subject to the following conditions:
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1. Messages will be held for 60 seconds.
2. Messages will change all at once.
3. Messages may display multiple colors.
4. Illumination will maintain a constant light intensity or brightness.
5. Illumination brightness will comply with the Sign Code, to be verified at time of permit
issuance.
Upon roll call vote, THE MOTION CARRIED 5-1.
Commissioner Kiefer were not present.
AYES:
NAYS:

Commissioner Mallers and

Kelly, Laratta, Mielkus, Ritzert, Meyers
Oberland

MINUTES
Commissioner Oberland made a motion and it was seconded by Commissioner Laratta to
waive the reading of the October 7, 2015 Regular Meeting Minutes and the October 21,
2015 Regular Meeting Minutes.
Upon roll call vote, the motion CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 6-0.
Commissioner Kelly made a motion and it was seconded by Commissioner Mielkus to
approve the October 7, 2015 Regular Meeting Minutes and the October 21, 2015 Regular
Meeting Minutes.
Upon roll call vote, the motion CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 6-0.
CORRESPONDENCE
None.
OLD BUSINESS/PLANNER’S REPORT
None.
NEXT MEETING
Mr. Griffith announced that the next meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, November 18, 2015 at
7:00 p.m.
ADJOURNMENT
With no further business before the Commission, Commissioner Ritzert made a motion
and it was seconded by Commissioner Laratta. Upon voice vote, THE MOTION
CARRIED unanimously and the meeting adjourned at 7:35 p.m.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

APPROVED:

Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting Minutes: November 4, 2015
Page 4

____________________________
Elizabeth Lahey
Secretary

______________________________
Beverly Meyer
Chairman
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